

OD -10

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC/393/2022
AVANSE FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED
VS
NAZIA ANIS AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHAMPA SARKAR

Date: 28th March, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Ritaban Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Archana Chowdhuri, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Ghosh, Adv.

.... for the award-holder

The Court: The award-debtor no. 1 has not yet filed affidavit of asset, despite directions of the Court. Thus, it is impossible for the Court to ascertain the nature of the assets available for attachment by this Court. However, documents have been produced before this Court which shows that the award-debtor no. 1 is an employee of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, India LLP.

In view of the fact that the award-debtor no. 1 is avoiding summons and has suffered an award of Rs.17,54,247/- which now comes to Rs. 21,84,401/- with interest, the execution case is, prima facie, maintainable against the award-debtors.

Under such circumstances, the employer Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, India LLP, shall inform the details of the salary statement and other

allowances/variables/bonus etc. which are paid to award-debtor no. 1 on a request being made by the learned advocate-on-record of the award-holder and/or by the award-holder, as the case may be.

Relevant document to that effect shall be supplied, to enable this Court to take further steps.

This order shall also be informed to the award-debtor no. 1, Nazia Anis, by the employer and by the award-debtor. The award-debtor no. 2, who is the guarantor must also be issued a notice along with a copy of this order.

This order will not prevent the award-debtor no. 1 from approaching the award-holder for settlement of the claim.

All parties, including Deloitte shall act on a server copy of this order.

Let this matter appear on 23rd May, 2025.

(SHAMPA SARKAR, J.)